## **CANCELLED**



# State of Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development Division of Labor Standards and Safety

# **AKOSH Program Directive 03-07**

Date: April 10, 2003

To: Distribution List

From: Hali Denton, Acting Director

**Subject:** Alaska Forest Products Partnership Agreement Project

This Program Directive, PD 03-07, will implement the Alaska Forest Products Partnership Agreement Project. This project provides for a voluntary partnership between the State of Alaska, members of the Alaska Forest Association (AFA), logging companies, sawmills, insurance companies and timberland owners. The goal of this partnership is to improve worker safety and health in the forest products industry.

This new partnership agreement project will follow guidelines set out in OSHA guidelines and utilize information derived from Alaska Occupational Safety and Health Program Directives:

- 1. OSHA Strategic Partnerships for Worker Safety and Health TED 8-0.2
- 2. Consultation Policies and Procedures Manual TED 3.6
- 3. AKOSH PD 03-01 High Hazard Targeting Plan

This program directive becomes effective immediately. Please ensure that all members of your staff receive the Alaska Forest Products Partnership Project Agreement and this program directive, and understand how to implement it.

Attachment: Alaska Forest Products Partnership Project

### Distribution List w/o attachment

Richard S. Terrill, Regional Administrator, USDOL, Region X, OSHA Ron Tsunehara, Deputy Regional Administrator, USDOL, Region X OSHA Randy White, Alaska Area Administrator, USDOL, Region X, OSHA – Anchorage

#### Distribution List with attachment

Owen Graham, Executive Secretary, Alaska Forest Association John Stallone Acting Chief, LS&S, AKOSH Cliff Hustead, Assistant Chief, LS&S, AKOSH, Consultation & Training Lillian Prevette, Acting Admin Manager, LS&S Administrative Assistant, LS&S